

Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote** Construction

Proc Folder: 1285255

Doc Description: Pipestem State Park Tramway Site Prep

Reason for Modification:

Addendum #2 issued to publish pre-bid sign is sheet, amended specification, and extend bid close dae until 10/11/2023.

Proc Type:

Central Purchase Order

Solicitation Closes Version **Date Issued** Solicitation No

2023-10-11 3 2023-09-29 13:30 CRFQ 0310 DNR2400000007

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name: Whitten Construction, LLC

Address: 524 Marvin Deeds Road

Street:

City: Jumping Branch

State: West Virginia
Principal Contact: Brett Whitten

Zip: 25969 Country: USA

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-466-2500

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Joseph E Hager III (304) 558-2306

joseph.e.hageriii@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN# 51-2420134

DATE 10-11-2023

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Sep 29, 2023 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05 Page: 1

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources to establish a contract for Site Preparation for replacement of the tramway at Pipestem Resort State Park, per the attached specifications and terms and conditions.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES		DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES	
PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION		PIPESTEM STATE PARK	
324 4TH AVE		3405 PIPESTEM DR	
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV	PIPESTEM	wv
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Land preparation services			1	- II
				<u>#3</u>	52,000.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141500				

Extended Description:

Pipestem State Park site preparation for New Tramway.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u> <u>Event Date</u>



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Brett Whitten, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Whitten Construction, UC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Whitten Construction, LLC (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Brett Whitten
Signature: Det Whithe
Title: President / Owner
Company Name: Whitten Construction LLC
Date: 10-11-2023
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF <u>Kanawha</u> , TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 11^{th} day of 0 ctober, 2023 .
By Commission expires February 16, 2024
(Seal) CFFICIAL SEAL CFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC GEMALDINE COLLINS 3950 INDIAN CREEK ROAD ELKVIEW, WY 25071 MY COMM. EXP. FEBRUARY 16, 2024 HILLIAM
Rev. July 7, 2017

CONTRACTOR LICENSE



NUMBER:

WEST VIRGINIA

CYOR LICENSING

WV006182

CLASSIFICATION:

GENERAL ENGINEERING SPECIALTY

WHITTEN CONSTRUCTION LLC DBA WHITTEN CONSTRUCTION LLC 524 MARVIN DEEDS RD JUMPING BRANCH, WV 25969

DATE ISSUED

JANUARY 22, 2023

EXPIRATION DATE

JANUARY 22, 2024

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bud submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is sued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Intogether, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint: Adam Homan, Nick Evans, Cassi Spigle, Prescott Engle, jointly or severall	
in the City of	and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in lexecuted and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Compa	
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insuran following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of	
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligation the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treas of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Sec Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies all is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by factors.	urer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board cretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint icies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate s, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The csimile."
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Cont caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice Presi	dent with its corporate seal affixed this 11th day of
SEAL SEAL	By: Barton W. Davis RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company Vice President
State of Illinois	
County of Peoria	CERTIFICATE
On this11thday ofJuly,2022, before me, a Notary Public, personally appearedBarton W. Davis, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this day of
By: Catherine D. Glover Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
CATHERINE D. GLOVER OFFICIAL SEAL PAGE OF Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires My Commission Expires	By: Jeffrey Dick Corporate Secretary

4780997020212

A0058D19

Agency	Hilb Group	
	O#2112149.00	

BID BOND

KN	IOW ALL MEN BY TH	IESE PRESEN	ITS, That we, the unde	rsigned,	Whitten Cons	struction C	ompany LLC	
	of Jumping Branch		Vest Virginia , a corp		_, as Principa	II, and RLI	Corporation	
	_{of} Peoria	, Illinois	, a corp	ooration o	rganized and	existing und	er the laws of t	he State of
West Virgi		al office in the	City of Peoria					unto the State
of West Virg	jinia, as Obligee, in th	e penal sum o	f Five Percent of the	Bid	(\$ <u>5%</u>) for the pay	yment of which,
well and tru	y to be made, we join	tly and severa	lly bind ourselves, our	heirs, adn	ninistrators, ex	ecutors, su	ccessors and a	ssigns.
		•	n is such that wherea		•		_	
•		•	oposal, attached hereto Preperation Bid Pac		•			_
Resources	in Pipestem WV							
NC	W THEREFORE,							
(a) (b)			r I and the Principal sha	all enter i	nto a contrac	t in accorda	ance with the I	oid or proposal
	reto and shall furnish	any other bon	ids and insurance requ	ired by the	e bid or propo	sal, and sha	all in all other re	spects perform
			id bid, then this obligati and agreed that the li					
event, excee	ed the penal amount o	of this obligatio	n as herein stated.					
way impaire	e Surety, for the value d or affected by any of any such extensio	extension of	reby stipulates and agr the time within which t	ees that tl the Oblige	he obligations ee may accep	of said Sur t such bid,	ety and its bon and said Sure	d shall be in no ty does hereby
WI	TNESS, the following	signatures and	d seals of Principal and	d Surety, e	executed and	sealed by a	proper officer	of Principal and
Surety, or by	/ Principal individually	if Principal is	an individual, this <u>11</u>	day of	October		, 20 <u>23</u>	
Principal Se	al				Whitten Co	nstruction	Company LL	0
•					9	(Name	Procipal)	
					By Driv	Wh		
					(Mus		ent, Vice Presid horized Agent)	
						12	1 / -	L
					S====	na	fitle)	
							•	
Surety Seal					RLI Corpor		(0 1)	
						(Name	e of Surety)	
					Adu	4	==_	
					100	Attor	ney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DNR24*07

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

	1)	eceive	ox next to each addendum re	e bo	Theck th
Addendum No. 6]	[Addendum No. 1	()	[/
Addendum No. 7]	[Addendum No. 2	(]	[]
Addendum No. 8]	[Addendum No. 3]	[
Addendum No. 9]	[Addendum No. 4]	[
Addendum No. 10	1	ſ	Addendum No. 5	1	ſ

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Whitten Construction, LLC
Company
Authorized Signature

10-11-2023
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012